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Annex C. Conducted Spurious Emission 

1. 802.11a_20M_Band4_L 

1.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 828.982 -59.63 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5609.991 -45.75 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.583 -45.51 -26.57 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5718.6 -23.64 15.21 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.008 -24.29 15.62 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5743.542 9.32 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.9 -45.38 15.83 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.5 -45.25 10.42 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.917 -47.3 -26.94 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24782.989 -37.14 -27 Pass 19075 
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2. 802.11a_20M_Band4_M 

2.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 827.982 -58.97 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3428.522 -45.01 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -46.6 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5704.4 -42.86 11.23 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.117 -39.52 15.87 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.458 9.48 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.808 -42.66 16.04 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.8 -44.11 10.06 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.083 -45.66 -26.32 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24766.988 -37.41 -27 Pass 19075 
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3. 802.11a_20M_Band4_H 

3.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 836.183 -58.33 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3036.438 -45.41 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5652.25 -46.64 -25.34 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5702.6 -45.15 10.73 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.183 -45.35 16.02 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5825.833 8.18 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.992 -31.66 15.62 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5856.067 -30.74 15.3 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -45.91 -27 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24694.984 -37.06 -27 Pass 19075 
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4. 802.11n_20M_Band4_L 

4.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 889.089 -58.24 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5623.994 -44.41 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.5 -45.55 -26.63 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5718.367 -24.24 15.14 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.033 -23.96 15.68 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.25 9.95 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.975 -45.37 15.66 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.833 -45.6 10.33 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -46.51 -27 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24782.989 -36.33 -27 Pass 19075 
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5. 802.11n_20M_Band4_M 

5.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 869.887 -58.54 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5632.996 -45.85 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -46.4 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5706.1 -43.45 11.71 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720 -42.01 15.6 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.25 9.03 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.692 -44.74 16.3 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.833 -45.21 10.05 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.75 -44.9 -26.82 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24819.991 -36.63 -27 Pass 19075 
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6. 802.11n_20M_Band4_H 

6.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 858.585 -58.46 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5618.993 -46.02 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.167 -47.53 -26.88 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.3 -46.31 10.08 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.067 -45.73 15.75 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5826.25 8.26 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.275 -28.92 17.25 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5857.667 -31.09 14.85 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.833 -46.08 -26.88 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24722.985 -36.2 -27 Pass 19075 
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7. 802.11n_40M_Band4_L 

7.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 427.741 -59.42 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5617.993 -45.44 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -43.45 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5720 -19.35 15.6 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.242 -18.48 16.15 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5757.708 6.63 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.417 -40.73 16.93 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5864.8 -40.58 12.86 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5923.167 -45.62 -25.64 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24774.988 -36.28 -27 Pass 19075 
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8. 802.11n_40M_Band4_H 

8.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 704.67 -57.82 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5606.991 -45.29 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -47.22 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5710.467 -37.31 12.93 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720 -37 15.6 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5797.917 4.85 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5853.958 -32.14 17.98 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5872 -36.89 10.84 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -45.49 -27 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24728.986 -36.64 -27 Pass 19075 
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9. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_L 

9.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 825.182 -59.02 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3187.47 -45.77 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -46.79 -27 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5718.2 -23.79 15.1 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.025 -24.51 15.66 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.25 10.22 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.825 -45.67 16 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.4 -45.55 10.45 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.083 -46.77 -26.32 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24730.986 -36.52 -27 Pass 19075 
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10. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_M 

10.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 689.568 -59.24 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3120.456 -46.13 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -47.83 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.3 -45.3 10.08 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.183 -44.66 16.02 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.25 8.76 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.958 -44.99 15.7 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5872.867 -44.16 10.6 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.833 -46.59 -26.88 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24649.982 -37.2 -27 Pass 19075 
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11. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_H 

11.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 969.297 -58.51 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 2709.368 -45.52 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.917 -47.13 -26.32 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.067 -46.4 10.02 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.1 -45.6 15.83 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5826.458 8.1 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.933 -31.53 15.75 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5855.433 -32.05 15.48 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.667 -45.93 -26.75 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24716.985 -36.58 -27 Pass 19075 
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12. 802.11ac_40M_Band4_L 

12.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 924.392 -58.96 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5649 -45.1 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.583 -43.23 -26.57 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5720 -18.48 15.6 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.858 -15.59 17.56 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5747.5 7.1 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.733 -41.19 16.21 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5869.867 -41.98 11.44 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.833 -46.9 -26.88 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24797.989 -36.62 -27 Pass 19075 
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13. 802.11ac_40M_Band4_H 

13.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 902.29 -58.85 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5622.994 -45.95 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.333 -47.27 -26.75 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.1 -40.79 10.31 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5721.15 -34 18.22 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5787.5 5.39 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.983 -32.47 15.64 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5860.967 -33.4 13.93 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.917 -45.64 -26.94 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24748.987 -36.73 -27 Pass 19075 
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14. 802.11ac_80M_Band4_M 

14.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 783.478 -58.11 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5645.999 -36.94 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5651 -33.9 -26.26 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5703.467 -22.18 10.97 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.008 -18.53 15.62 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5787.5 1.79 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.708 -21.89 16.27 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.833 -25.23 10.33 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.917 -34.42 -26.94 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24721.985 -37.09 -27 Pass 19075 

 

 

 


